issued to her were very high and were computed on an estimated basis. Whenever she 
queried the bills she was requested to submit a meter reading. The bills which were issued 
after the submission of these readings were usually very low. On one occasion, she 
received a bill for Twenty One Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00) which was immediately 
withdrawn without an explanation being offered when it was brought to the Commission's 
attention. 

She further reported that her service was disconnected for outstanding arrears. An 
assurance was given to her that the electricity would be restored once she paid a deposit

[...]

Although she complied with this request, the service was not restored. The meter was 
subsequently removed from her premises. 

In response to her complaint, the Commission furnished me with a detailed statement of 
her account for the relevant period. It was explained that the bill for Twenty One Thousand 
Dollars ($21,000.00) had been issued in error and was corrected by a subsequent billing. 

An examination of the statement revealed that over the period, she was billed seven times 
on an estimated basis and five times from actual readings of the meter. The number of 
units of energy billed on the basis of actual readings were greater than the average 
number used for the estimated bills. I also observed that during a five-month period, the 
account was billed four times in respective sums of One Hundred And Forty Five Dollars 

($145.00) being the charges fixed by the Public Utilities Commission for disconnection and 
reconnection of an electricity supply on failure to pay a bill within a stipulated time. Since 
the complainant's service had not been disconnected at any time within this period, I drew

[...]

accumulated in the sum of Thirty Eight Thousand, Six Hundred And Twenty Seven Dollars 
And Thirteen Cents ($38,627.13) and arose from the Authority's implementation of the 
Public Utilities Commission's Order No.83. 

By Order No.83, a flat monthly rate of Seven Hundred And Eleven Dollars ($711.00) is 
imposed on unmetered properties on which Value Added Tax registered business activities 
are conducted. The complainant found this cost to be unrealistically high since his 
employees used very little water during business hours. He requested that he be furnished

[...]

The operative words of both circulars made it clear that the quantum 
paid to officers in such monthly paid situations was salary, not wages plus supervisory 
allowance, as was claimed by the Internal Audit. 

The Tobago House of Assembly reported that with effect from 1st January, 1980, the 
complainant received One Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Dollars, ($1,460.00), per 
month which comprised a flat salary of One Thousand One Hundred and Seven Dollars, 
($1,107.00), plus Three Hundred and Fifty-three Dollars, ($353.00), supervisory allowance 
when he should have received a flat salary of One Thousand One Hundred and Seven 
Dollars, ($1,107.00) plus Two Hundred and Eighty-two Dollars, ($282.00) supervisory 
allowance. 

It was alleged that the salary fixed by the Director of Personnel Administration was as a 
result of erroneous information furnished by the Works Division, Tobago House of 
Assembly, which did not seek to have the matter clarified when the Chief Personnel 
Officer's Circular No. 3 of 1994 was issued. It only did so when the officer applied to retire 
by stating that he was overpaid. 

I was of the opinion that since the complainant was assigned a specific salary by the Public 
Service Commission i.e. One Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($1,460.00), as 
stated in the complainant's letter of appointment, the question of overpayment did not 
arise. Nevertheless I brought the complaint to the attention of the Chief Personnel Officer, 
since the subject circulars had emanated from that Department.